
i88969 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005318 

On July 13, -2016, the City of Portland (City) and Self Enhancement, Inc. (Grantee) 
entered into a Grant Agreement (Agreement) authorized by Ordinance 187884 whereby 
City gave Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal Year 2016-17 and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in 
support of Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will provide to Grantee a grant amount to be determined through the 
FY2018-19 City budget process in an amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The term of the Agreement is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 

3. Section II 1 a shall be replaced as follows: 

GRANTEE will serve·at least 30 youth from 6th to 12th grades with job readiness 
skills and academic support through the school year .. 

4. Section II 1 bi shall include the following: 

GRANTEE will provide at least 30 students from 6th-12th grades with financial 
readiness skills and academic support through GRANTEE'S after-school 
programming. 

5. Section II 1 c shall be replaced as follows: 

GRANTEE will provide an athletic and skills-building mentorship opportunity for 
100 6th - 12th grade students via SEI sports camps, including but not limited to 
basketball and soccer in partnership with community organizations (Portland 
Community College) and community members. GRANTEE will also partner with 
Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R) for potential use of facilities and equipment. 

6. Section 111d will be deleted. 

7. Section 11 1 e will be deleted. 

8. Section Ill C shall be replaced as follows: 

1 



City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation Strategies & Initiatives Manager [503-823-3858 or 971-401 -
2A.Ce]or :uch other person as rnay be de_ignated by the Director or the Director's 
designee in writing. 

9. Section IV Payments shall be replaced as follows: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

8. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 

1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 
performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by an itemized 
list of expenses associated with the deliverables referenced in 
Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

10. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

J A--fvvi0 A: L L I S. P J-1 
Name:d ~?· ~ 

Title: A:c. r 1 N (r; b I yZ._F-L "1 o(L 

Date: c6/o 9 / 1 B 
I 

Approved as to Form 

Attorney , 

GRANTEE 

Name: ------------
Title: ---------- --
Date: ----------- -

2 



f "'-~~\,A- 1s 
i889 69 

AMENDMENT NO. 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005319 

On July 8, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and Native American Youth and Family 
· Center (Grantee) entered into a Grant Agreement (Agreement) authorized by Ordinance 
187884 whereby City gave Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal Year 2016-17 and Fiscal 
Year 2017-18 in support of Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will provide to Grantee a grant amount to be determined through the 
FY2018-19 City budget process in an amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The Term of Grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. Section U 1 a will be replaced with the following: 

In Fiscal Year 2018-19, GRANTEE will provide programming for 150 
unduplicated youth ages 10-25. The following activities will be provided: 

i. North Portland Basketball: Two open gym times will be available to youth 
every week throughout the year. 

ii. Saturday Youth Night: NAVA will host an open gym time each weekend 
on-site. 

iii. Health & Wellness Group: The group will focus on physical fitness 
activities, personal wellness plans, healthy eating habits, and other modes 
of well-being. 

iv. Boxing: Staff will lead workshops at PP&R community centers on boxing 
basics and use healthy communication strategies to resolve conflict. 

v. Youth Empowerment Groups: Weekly groups offered to youth to provide a 
safe space to talk about their community, relationships, and family. 

1 



4. Section 111 b shall be deleted. 

5. Section II 1c shall be deleted. 

6. Section Ill B shall be replaced as follows: 

Grantee Representative: GRANTEE's authorized representative for this 
Agreement is Tamara Henderson, NAYA Director of Youth & Education Services 
(503-288-8177 ext.296]. 

7. Section 111 C shall be replaced as follows: 

City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation & Strategies Initiatives Manager (503-823-3858 or 971-401-
2408] or such other person as may be designated by the Director or the 
Director's designee in writing . 

8. Section IV. Payments will be replaced as follows for FY 2018-19: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

B. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 

1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 
performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e. , July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by an itemized 
list of expenses associated with the deliverables referenced in 
Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

9. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

2 



CITY OF PORTLAND GRANTEE 

Name:d~ /P Name: ----------
Title: __ rh.......,..~_o ..... 8+-J _2._o____.r B, _____ _ 

Date: A-c. T7"1&- b1 t2 E=c-"' ,L 

Title: -----------
Date: -----------

Approved as to Form 

1ru+01 (L~w~ 
City Attorney 

3 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005362 

On July 25, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and the Boys & Girls Club of the Portland 
Metropolitan Area (Grantee) entered into a Grant Agreement (Agreement) authorized by 
Ordinance 187884 whereby City provided Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal Year 2016-17 
and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in support of Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee an amount not to exceed $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-
19 to continue its support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will provide Grantee a grant amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The term of grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. Section II 1c shall be deleted. 

4. Section Ill B. shall be replaced with the following: 

Grantee Representative: GRANTEE's authorized representative for this 
Agreement is Matthew Heady, Boys & Girls Club of Portland Metropolitan Area 
Teen Services Director [503-969-5195]. 

5. Section Ill C. shall be replaced with the following: 

City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation Strategies and Initiatives Manager [503-823-3858 or 971-401-
2408] or such other person as may be designated by the Director or the 
Director's designee in writing. 

6. Section IV. Payments will be replaced with the following for FY 2018-2019: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

8. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 

1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 

1 



performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for · 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by an itemized 
list of expenses associated with the deliverables referenced in 
Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

7. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

CITY OF PORTLAND GRANTEE 

Name: dnv~ p. Name: ------------
Title: A--c.-n,v& P1 ?-Ee:.- .,.-,o~ Ti tie: -------------

Date: -------------

Approved as to Form 

be 1 ILA ''=\ (le,-v,e_.. 
· y Attorney 

2 



1. AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005363 

On July 13, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and Immigrant & Refugee Community 
Organization -Africa House (Grantee) entered into a Grant Agreement (Agreement) 
authorized by Ordinance 187884 whereby City gave Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal 
Year 2016-17 and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in support of Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will provide to Grantee a grant amount to be determined through the 
FY2018-19 City budget process in an amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The Term of Grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. Section II 1 a. will be replaced with the following: 

GRANTEE will provide weekly Saturday teen night events for 33 weeks per year 
for 35 African and Asian/Pacific Islander (API) youth ages 13-20 at Portland 
Parks & Recreation (PP&R) community centers. GRANTEE will focus on areas 
where immigrant and refugee youth live. 

4. Section II 1 d shall be deleted. 

5. Section II 1 e shall be deleted. 

6. Section Ill B will be replaced with the following: 

Grantee Representative: GRANTEE's authorized representative for this 
Agreement is Ellen Parker - I RCO Youth Department Co-Manager [971-271-
6411]. 

7. Section Ill C shall be replaced with the following: 
City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation & Strategies Initiatives Manager [503-823-3858 or 971-401-
2408] or such other person as may be designated by the Director or the 
Director's designee in writing. 

1 



8. Section IV Payments shall be replaced with the following for FY 2018-19: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

B. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 
1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 

performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30 th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by itemize list of 
expenses associated w the deliverable referenced in Section 11 .1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

9. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

2 



CITY OF PORTLAND 

Name: rel~ ? • tlll!L-.--. 

Title: /t-c,, N t,- f::> , 12. E c.. N,2-. 

Date: !Vlr-.t1 ofl 2o 16 
I 

Approved as to Form 

GRANTEE 

Name: -----------
Title: -----------
Date: -----------

3 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005364 

On July 25, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and Latino Network (Grantee) entered into 
a Grant Agreement (Agreement) authorized by Ordinance 187884 whereby City gave 
Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal Year 2016-17 and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in support of 
Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on J':.me 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will provide to Grantee a grant amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The Term of Grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. 
4. Section 11, Paragraph 1a. shall be replaced with the following: 

GRANTEE will expand its Summer Academia program (a culturally specific summer 
enrichment program) by increasing number of youth participants and activities, 
including working with PP&R to provide swimming opportunities. GRANTEE aims to 
serve 40 youth during the Fiscal Year 2017 Summer Academia program and 40 
youth during the Fiscal Year 2018 Summer Academia program. Summer Academia 
participants are Latino youth ages 10-18 who are at high risk for gang involvement. 

5. Section II Paragraph 1e. shall be deleted. 

6. Section II Paragraph 1 ei. will now read as follows: 

GRANTEE will provide 5 days of programming over spring break to serve 40 
youth. Spring Break participants will be Latino youth ages 10-18 who present 
high risk factors for gang involvement. 

7. Section Ill C. will be replaced with the following for FY 2018-2019: 

City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation Strategies & Initiatives Manager [503-823-3858 or 971-401-
2408], or such other person as may be designated by the Director or the 
Director's designee in writing. 

8. Section IV. Payments will be replaced with the following for FY 2018-2019: 

1 



IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

B. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 

1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 
performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by itemize list of 
expenses associated w the deliverable referenced in Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

9. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

CITY OF PORTLAND GRANTEE 

Name: cJ~ t°- (IL~ Name: ___________ _ 

Title: __ /Vl _____ c. +'-f_ce_,...,_2_ 0_1 ___ B __ 

A-c / /,A/<5- /::> 11J,._6 ,_.roL Date: 

Title: ____________ _ 

Date: ____________ _ 

Approved as to Form 

2 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 
GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005366 

Etk1la;t r 
1889 69 

On June 22, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and Portland Opportunities 
Industrialization Center, Inc. (Grantee) entered into a Grant Agreement (Agreement) 
authorized by Ordinance 187884 whereby City gave Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal 
Year 2016-17 and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in support of Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will give to Grantee a grant amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The Term of Grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. Section II 1 a shall be replaced as follows: 
GRANTEE will host quarterly culturally-specific and age appropriate Saturday teen 
night events at PP&R community centers throughout the calendar year. These teen 
night events or Kickback Nights will feature a variety of pro-social activities such as 
basketball, music and dance, and art. Youth will have input in Kickback Night 
programming. 

4. Section II 1 c shall be deleted. 

5. Section II 1 g shall be deleted. 

6. Section Ill C shall be replaced as follows: 

City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle Singleton, 
PP&R Recreation Strategies & Initiatives Manager [503-823-3858 or 971-401-2408] 
or such other person as may be designated by the Director or the Director's 
designee in writing. 

7. Section IV Payments shall be replaced as follows: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

B. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 



1889 69 
1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 

performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th , April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by an itemized 
list of expenses associated with the deliverables referenced in 
Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

8. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

CITY OF PORTLAND GRANTEE 

Name: ------------
Title: .4-cr r 6-- b I iL tEc r-o r.._ Title: ------------
Date: rv1 ,B 2o r g ---/-+-;-,-------

Date: ___________ _ 

Approved as to Form 

f;_, 'I iL".'7 /kPlt?,-
City Attorney 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

t j_ I t 
1889 69 

GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 30005367 

On July 29, 2016, the City of Portland (City) and REAP, Inc. (Grantee) entered into a 
Grant Agreement (Agreement) authorized by Ordinance 187884 whereby City gave 
Grantee $50,000 in both Fiscal Year 2016-17 and Fiscal Year 2017-18 in support of 
Grantee's teen programming. 

The Agreement will expire on June 30, 2018 and the parties wish to extend its term. 

City wishes to provide Grantee up to $50,000 in Fiscal Year 2018-19 to continue its 
support of teen programs. 

Agreed: 

1. City will give to Grantee a grant amount not to exceed $50,000. The funds 
granted are to be used solely for the purposes and on the conditions stated in the 
Agreement. 

2. The Term of Grant in Section VI. is extended from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. 

3. Section II 1 a shall be replaced as follows: 

GRANTEE will deliver structured out of school time and summer programs for 
youth residing in East Portland. The programs will focus on civic engagement 
and entrepreneurism. Programs will be held at the Rockwood Boys & Girls Club 
and at Montavilla Community Center. 

4. Section II 1 b shall be replaced as follows: 

GRANTEE will hire a part-time Site Coordinator to deliver programs at Rockwood 
Boys & Girls Club and at Montavilla Community Center. 

5. Section II 1 c shall be replaced as follows: 

A cohort of 15 youth will engage in the program housed at the Rockwood Boys & 
Girls Club. Programming will take place three days a week from 3:00 pm - 6:30 
pm during the school year, and three days a week from 11 :00 am - 4:00 pm 
during the summer. 

6. Section II 1 d shall be replaced as follows: 

GRANTEE will grant funding to support similar youth programming that was 
launched at Montavilla Community Center during Fiscal Year 2015-16. 
GRANTEE will target 10 youth for this program. The program will take place one 
day per week. 

7. Section II 1e shall be deleted. 

1 



8. Section Ill C shall be replaced as follows: 
City Grant Manager: The Grant Manager for this Agreement is Durelle 
Singleton, PP&R Recreation Strategies & Initiatives Manager [Manager 
[503-823-3808 or 971-401-2408] or such other person as may be 
designated by the Director or the Director's designee in writing. 

9. Section IV Payments shall be replaced as follows: 

IV. PAYMENTS 

A. Billings/Invoices/Payment: The Grant Manager is authorized to approve 
work and billings and invoices submitted pursuant to this Agreement and 
to carry out all other CITY actions referred to herein in accordance with 
this Agreement. 

B. GRANTEE will receive its funding as follows: 

1. GRANTEE may make a request for disbursement for work to be 
performed for the quarter. Except for the initial request for 
disbursement which can be made at execution of the Agreement, 
GRANTEE shall submit its request for disbursement for quarterly 
grant funds no later than the 30th day of the start of a fiscal quarter 
(i.e., July 30th , October 30th , January 30th, April 30th 

2. A request for disbursement must be accompanied by an itemized 
list of expenses associated with the deliverables referenced in 
Section 11.1 

3. If GRANTEE fails to submit timely invoices and expenditure 
documentation, then CITY may at its sole discretion: withhold 
further grant funds disbursement; or may choose to disburse a 
lesser amount of funds than requested 

10. Other than as stated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

2 



188969 

CITY OF PORTLAND GRANTEE 

dtwr:-%:: P-{ltL---
Name: s. J~e..s +L-L/..5otJ Name: -----------
Title: /)1/-L=c..TV/L.. Title: -----------
Date: l11A-,Y o 8 , 2,-0 1 12:i Date: __________ _ 

Approved as to Form 

9v= T "~ 12-t.Lve., 
City Attorney 

3 


